

No. 21-441

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED H. SIEGEL, TRUSTEE OF THE CIRCUIT CITY
STORES, INC. LIQUIDATING TRUST, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN P. FITZGERALD, III, ACTING UNITED STATES
TRUSTEE FOR REGION 4

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

JEFFREY N. POMERANTZ
ANDREW W. CAINE
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL
& JONES LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.,
13th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067

ROBERT J. FEINSTEIN
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL
& JONES LLP
780 Third Ave., 34th Floor
New York, NY 10017

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Counsel of Record
BEN L. MESCHE
KELLI BILLS
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Ste. 700
Dallas, TX 75219
(303) 382-6219
daniel.geyser@haynesboone.com

ANGELA M. OLIVER
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
800 17th Street, N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved.....	2
Introduction.....	3
Statement.....	4
A. Statutory background.....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	10
Summary of argument	15
Argument.....	18
I. The 2017 Act’s quarterly fee increase violates the Bankruptcy Clause’s uniformity requirement.....	18
A. The 2017 Act is deficient under any plausible definition of “uniformity”	18
B. The government’s attempt to excuse the Act’s obvious lack of uniformity is unavailing.....	23
C. The proper remedy is a full refund of fees—prospective relief cannot redress a past constitutional monetary injury.....	31
II. The 2017 Act is also impermissibly non- uniform because Congress’s dual system itself is impermissibly non-uniform	33
Conclusion.....	34
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allegheny Pittsburg Coal Co. v. County Comm’n of Webster Cty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	32
--	----

III

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	19
<i>Buffets, LLC, In re</i> , 979 F.3d 366 (5th Cir. 2020) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Central Va. Cmty. Coll. v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	24
<i>Clinton Nurseries, Inc., In re</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021) <i>passim</i>
<i>Cranberry Growers Coop., In re</i> , 930 F.3d 844 (7th Cir. 2019)	8, 10
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	23, 24
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	31
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931)	31
<i>John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC, In re</i> , 15 F.4th 1011 (10th Cir. 2021)	5, 20, 22
<i>John Q. Hammons Fall 2006, LLC, In re</i> , 618 B.R. 519 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2020)	5
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	28
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	28
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)	31
<i>MF Glob. Holdings Ltd., In re</i> , 615 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc., In re</i> , 22 F.4th 1291 (11th Cir. 2022)	20, 24, 29, 30
<i>Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc., In re</i> , 614 B.R. 615 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2020)	25
<i>National Fed’n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	26
<i>Reese, In re</i> , 91 F.3d 37 (7th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	27

IV

Page

Cases—continued:

Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n v. Gibbons,
 455 U.S. 457 (1982).....18, 25
Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.,
 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021)28
Sessions v. Morales-Santana, 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)31
St. Angelo v. Victoria Farms, Inc., 38 F.3d 1525
 (9th Cir. 1994).....*passim*
United States v. Ptasynski, 462 U.S. 74 (1983).....19
Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green,
 329 U.S. 156 (1946).....*passim*
Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.,
 304 U.S. 502 (1938).....24

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 4*passim*
 U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1825
 Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72,
 Div. B, § 1004(a), 131 Stat. 1232 (2017 Act)*passim*
 Pub. L. No. 99-554, Tit. III (1986)*passim*
 § 302(d)(3)(A), 100 Stat. 3121-3122 6
 § 302(d)(3)(E), 100 Stat. 3122 6
 § 302(d)(3)(I), 100 Stat. 3123 6
 Pub. L. No. 101-650, Tit. III, § 317(a) (1990).....6
 Pub. L. No. 106-518 (2000):..... 7
 Tit. I, § 105, 114 Stat. 2411-2412 7
 Tit. V, § 501, 114 Stat. 2421-2422 6
 Pub. L. No. 116-260, Div. B, Tit. II, § 218 (2020)..... 9
 Pub. L. No. 116-325 (2021):..... *passim*
 28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2)12
 28 U.S.C. 1930.....*passim*
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)7
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(A) (2018)8
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(6)(B) (2018)2
 28 U.S.C. 1930(a)(7) (2018).....2

	Page
Statute—continued:	
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
Miscellaneous:	
CBO Cost Estimate, <i>H.R. 2266: Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017</i> (May 18, 2017)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 764, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	4, 5, 7
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept. 13, 2018) < https://tinyurl.com/2018-jud-conf-report >	9
Report of the Proceedings of the Judicial Conference of the United States (Sept./Oct. 2001) < https://tinyurl.com/2001-jud-conf-report >	7
Dan J. Schulman, <i>The Constitution, Interest Groups, and the Requirements of Uniformity: The United States Trustee and the Bankruptcy Administrator Programs</i> , 74 Neb. L. Rev. 91 (1995).....	20
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Bankruptcy Administration: Justification Lacking for Continuing Two Parallel Programs</i> , No. GAO/GGD-92-133 (Sept. 1992) < https://tinyurl.com/GAO-92-133 >	4, 6
